MORTHEAST UTILI Div we Water Power Company fortheast Utilities Service Company ortheast Nuclear Energy Company

General Offices Selden Street, Berlin Connecti ut

P.O. BOX 270 HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06141-0270 (203)665-5000

July 10, 1992 MP-92-740

Re: 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B)

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Reference:

Facility Operating License No. DPR-65 Docket No. 50-336

Licensee Event Report 92-009-00

Gantlemen:

This letter forwards Licensee Event Report 92-009-00 required to be submitted within thirty (30) days pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B).

Very truly yours.

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY

FOR: Stephen E. Scace

Director, Millstone Station

Fred R. Dacimo BY:

Millstone Site Services Director

SES/RAP:lis

Attachment: LER 92-009-00

T. T. Martin, Region I Administrator

W. J. Raymond, Senior Resident Inspector, Millstone Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3

G. S. Vissing, NRC Project Manager, Millstone Unit No. 2

140114

(ent No 12503913

9207140192 920710

NRIC Form 386  U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  (6-89)  LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)								APPROVED OMB NO. \$150-6104  EXPIRES 4/30/92  E. firriated burden per response to comply with this information collection request: 50.0 hrs. Porward comments regarding burr in estimate to the Pecords and Reports Management Branch (p-530). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Washington, DC 20555, and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150-0104). Office of Management and Budget. Washington, DC 20503.  DOCKET NUMBER (2) PAGE (8)																			
FACILITY NAME (1) Millistone Nuclear Power Station Unit 2														5 I				13	16	1	OF	01					
TITLE (4)				Armoni	Tenle	-		******	-		-		-	-	-	esticio		umaka					-		-	-	A
EVENT DA	prink	iei .	/814	-	-	-			-				-			-		-		-				-			
MONTH DAY	-	10	EAR	Lest may	SEDUE!	NTIAL ,		EVISION	BATSKI	THE DA	mangen	YEAR	-	-	FAGIL	market and	THER Y NAW	etiens, a		Department	IVO	ver	(6)		delimina	-	-
	-	+			NUME	BER	N	LIMEER			+										1	1 5	1	0 0	0		
0 6 1 1 2	912	0	12	-	ol	019		010	lol	, 1,1	0 9	12									Τ.			1 -			
	-	-	-	ED	-	-	-		democks	SUANT	ne mipre		L.	ENACH	TE A	-	in nep	-	Cha		midum	-	mbane	10	Min.	des mon	
MODE (B)		-	-	402	Maria Salamania da	CAT II AL	3 000		-	02(6)	e de marie de la		T	-	-	theretale	(2) (IV)	-	15/1182	erenia	T	-	3.7	NAME AND ADDRESS OF	10/10/	over 16	0.10.7
POWER			-		k(a)(1)					6(0)(1)				-			(2) (v)					7	3.7				
	1010		20	405	(4)(1)				50.3	6(0)(2)					50.73	14	) (2) (v						TH	ER.	Spec	offy i	iri
			20	406	(a)(1)			X	50.7	3(a)(2)					50.79	(A)	(2) (yi)	) (A)				9	ēX1	NA	O Fo	rm 3	0 In 166A)
		_	20	405	(#).(%)	(iv)		-	4	3(a)(2)					50.79	(4)	(2) (vi)										
			20	405	(a)(1)	(14)			-	3(8)(2)	-			amoired en	STESSOR S	(a)	(8) (X)	in the same of the		-	1	-	-			ant Chicago	
NAME	-	-		*****				-	IVENS	EE CON	VIAC	HOR	THIS	LEA	(12)	-		T			TE	LEP	HON	E. No	JMBI	ER	
	and A	Do	aran.	D.		or E	and I	5067										- 1	REA			maconi demo	ACCORDED TO			-	No. of Contrasts
Nicin	ard A	re	-	_	-	-	*******		-									-	216	-	L	14	17	L	11	17	191
			0	T-	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF	de omendamen	7	MAN TO SERVICE		MPON	ENT F	FAILUF	E DE	SORIE	ED IN	T	HIS RE	T	-			-	4 5000				-
DAUSE SYSTI	EM GO	MPO	NENT		MANUE	AC-		RTABL				CAUS	87	STEM	CON	AFIC	DNENT		AAN	EA.		TO	NEPRO	DS			
		1	1		1 1									i		1	1		1								
		1	noder a		1 1										1			Т	dame.	Accounts 1			-				
				R	IDDI EI	MENT	AL REI	PORT	EXPEC	TED (1	4					_		-					INTO	INTE	0	AY	YEA
			-	-		-								- Contractorio	***********	man of other	-		EXI								
YES (H	-	-	NAME AND ADDRESS OF	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	VO				-			_			-			1			
system, place wi Stateme Work w A contin Work w	nile is nt wa as sto nuous	olat s lo ppe fire	ing t gged d, th	the fo he itch	pipil or the isolat i was	ng fo hos tion stati	or pla e sta valve ionec	tions was d as	d works (TS) reop	AS 3. sened ted by	thre 7.9. the TS	a Tec (AS)	se s bu hni	tatio t no cal S 9.2.	ns. for speci	T the fice	he T ne sp cation back	ech rin 1 .A	nnic kler ctio sup	al S sys n S	ipe ten	eific n (T eme	IS.	on AS was	Act 3.7.	ion 9.2	2.a)

NAC Form 366A

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED OMB NO 0150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92

# LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

Estimated burden per response to comply with this information collection request 50.0 ms. Forward comments regarding burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (0-500). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Washington. 00.20555, and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150-0104). Office of Management and Budget. Washington. DC 20503.

		contact (military control	Percent Bankson Bear of the	A REST OF THE REST OF				
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		ER NUMBER	(6)	PAGE (3)			
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION	ILE			
Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit 2								
	, 51 - 5 0 0 3 13 16	5 9 2	0 0 0 9	010	012	OF	012	

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 3864 (1)

# Description of event

While in Mode 5 on June 12, 1992, at 000° hours, the fire protection system located at the (-)45°6" elevation in the Auxiliary building was tagged out in preparation for repairs to three hose stations (222, 224 & 225).

The Technical Specification Action Statement (TSAS 3.7.9.3.a) was logged for the isolated hose stations. An additional equivalent fire hose capacity was routed to this area. The Technical Specification Action Statement (TSAS 3.7.9.2.a) was not logged for the sprinklers.

The sprinkler system was isolated for approximately eight hours. Upon discovery that the sprinklers were isolated along with the fire hose stations, the hose stations and sprinkler system were put back into an operable state. A continuous fire watch was stationed per TSAS 3.7.9.2.a and backup suppression was verified, and work restarted.

# II. Cause of Event

The root cause of the event is personnel error. The operator thought that this sprinkler system was not part of the Technical Specifications and, therefore, did not take this action required Ly TSAS 3.7.9.2.a.

# III. Analysis of Event

This event is being reported pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73 (a)(2)(i)(B), "any operation or condition prohibited by the plants Technical Specifications." The Auxiliary building (-) 45 -6" elevation general area was not protected by a sprinkler system for approximately eight hours. This area is protected by a fire detection system. During this period there were no challenges to the fire detection or suppression systems. There were no fires detected during the plant equipment operator rounds.

The safety significance of this event was minimal. Additional fire hose capability had been provided for this area. Any fire would have been quickly detected since the area smoke detectors were operable. Smoke detection would initiate a response by the unit fire brigade. Therefore, any fire would be quickly extinguished.

#### IV. Corrective Action

Immediate corrective action was to restore the hose stations and sprinkler system to an operable state. Action to prevent reoccurrence:

The incident has been discussed with Operations Department personnel to reinforce the need to verify fire systems covered by Technical Specifications before authorizing system isolations.

#### V. Additional Information

There were no failed components

Similar LERS: none

EIIS Codes

System

Components

KP - Fire Protection Water

Sprinkler